1975/45



THE BROADCASTING ACT COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1975

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of March 1975

Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 1 (2) of the Broadcasting Act 1973, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Broadcasting Act Commencement Order 1975.
- 2. Commencement of balance of provisions of Act—The provisions of the Broadcasting Act 1973 which are not in force at the date of the making of this order, including in particular,-

(a) Sections 11 (1) (f), 11 (2), 12, 19, 20, 69, 103 (3), 103 (6), and

105: and

(b) So much of the Schedule as relates to sections 2 (1), 15, 16, 41, 49, and 60 of the Copyright Act 1962,shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1975.

> P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. This order brings into force, on 1 April 1975, those provisions of the Broadcasting Act 1973 which are not yet in force. This has the effect of abolishing the New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation and of empowering the Broadcasting Council of New Zealand, Radio New Zealand, Television Service One, and Television Service Two to exercise all their respective functions under the Act.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 20 March 1975. This order is administered in the Broadcasting Council of New Zealand.